(South East), Lagos State (South West), Yobe State (North East), Kaduna State (North 
West) and FCT Abuja (North Central). These states were selected because they had 
professional athletes who had retired over the years and are likely to face the challenges 
of life after retirement. Due to the smaller number of the population of six hundred and 
forty-four (644) professional athletes, which consists of Handball, Basketball and 
Volleyball athletes, the researcher used all the population as sample for this study. The 
instrument for data collection in this study is a researcher's self developed questionnaire.

[...]

644 professional athletes of Handball, Basketball and volleyball in Nigeria in the 

purposively selected states. Purposive sampling technique was used to select one (1) state 

each from the Six (6) Geo-political Zones in Nigeria. Due to the smaller number of the 

population of six hundred and forty-four (644) professional athletes, which consists of 

Handball, Basketball and Volleyball athletes, the researcher used all the population as 

sample for this study. The instrument for data collection in this study is a researcher's self 

developed questionnaire.